
Ulster Automobile Club

RESULTS

Cookstown Motor Club

Circuit of Ireland National
3-4 April 2015

Photo: Kevin Glendinning -- www.kgrallypics.com --

Overall Winner: Derek McGarrity/James McKee [Subaru Impreza S14 WRC]

http://www.kgrallypics.com/
http://www.rallyscore.net/
http://www.rallyscore.net/


Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland National  02-03 April 2015

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 102 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Glengormley/Portglenone Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 7 2h 02m 18.2s

2 103 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Banbridge/Bangor Subaru Impreza 8 2h 04m 45.2s +2m 27.0s

3 106 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Lisburn/Letterkenny Ford Escort MkII RS 14 2h 07m 33.8s +5m 15.6s +2m 48.6s

4 139 Robert Duggan/Gerard Conway Killarney/Killarney Ford Fiesta R2 2 2h 09m 11.7s +6m 53.5s +1m 37.9s

5 111 Keith White/Damian McCann Killead/Randalstown Ford Escort MkI 14 2h 09m 19.0s +7m 00.8s +0m 07.3s

6 107 Frank Kelly/Sean Hayde Moy/Enniskeen Ford Escort MkII 14 2h 09m 56.3s +7m 38.1s +0m 37.3s

7 109 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Draperstown/Portrush Ford Escort 14 2h 10m 16.1s +7m 57.9s +0m 19.8s

8 110 Alastair Cochrane /Paddy McCrudden Bushmills/Donegal Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 10m 16.6s +7m 58.4s +0m 00.5s

9 105 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Ballymoney/Ballymena Subaru Impreza 8 2h 11m 19.8s +9m 01.6s +1m 03.2s

10 108 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Banbridge/Newtownhamilton Ford Escort MkII 14 2h 11m 35.7s +9m 17.5s +0m 15.9s

11 124 Stanley Orr/Stephen McAuley Killinchy/Belfast Ford Escort MkI RS2000 B2 2h 12m 15.1s +9m 56.9s +0m 39.4s

12 148 Richard Tannahill /Aileen Kelly Coleraine/Roscarberry Peugeot 208 2 2h 12m 54.9s +10m 36.7s +0m 39.8s

13 135 John Devlin/John McCarthy Banbridge/Dublin Talbot Sunbeam 13 2h 13m 27.8s +11m 09.6s +0m 32.9s

14 132 Martin Teggart/Dessie  Wilson Craigavon/Craigavon Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 13m 32.3s +11m 14.1s +0m 04.5s

15 137 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Newry/Cootehill Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 14m 13.7s +11m 55.5s +0m 41.4s

16 140 Alan Smyth/Macartan Kierans Omagh/Monaghan Citroën C2R2 11 2h 15m 32.4s +13m 14.2s +1m 18.7s

17 188 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Markethill/Markethill Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 16m 03.0s +13m 44.8s +0m 30.6s

18 114 Geoff McMahon /Rob Graham Markethill /Armagh Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 2h 16m 31.6s +14m 13.4s +0m 28.6s

19 127 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Killinchy/Saintfield Vauxhall Chevette HSR K 2h 17m 14.0s +14m 55.8s +0m 42.4s

20 192 Simon Woodside/Steve Dowds Templepatrick/Bangor Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 2h 17m 32.5s +15m 14.3s +0m 18.5s

21 121 Ashley Dickson/Pierce Doheny JNR Omagh/Blackrock Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 2h 18m 22.8s +16m 04.6s +0m 50.3s

22 118 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Groomsport/Donaghadee Darrian T90 GTR 14 2h 19m 17.9s +16m 59.7s +0m 55.1s

23 138 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Crossgar/Lurgan Vauxhall Chevette HS 13 2h 19m 40.0s +17m 21.8s +0m 22.1s

24 153 JT Warnock/Robbie Harold Ballykinlar/Scarva Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 19m 41.2s +17m 23.0s +0m 01.2s

25 125 Gareth Lloyd/Gwynfor Jones Llandysul/Llandysul Ford Escort K 2h 20m 49.2s +18m 31.0s +1m 08.0s

26 154 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Braughing/Portadown Ford Escort K 2h 21m 53.0s +19m 34.8s +1m 03.8s

27 119 Brian Davis/Ian Davis Abergavenny/Abergavenny Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 22m 18.5s +20m 00.3s +0m 25.5s

28 168 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Castlerock/Castlerock Honda Civic 2 2h 25m 00.8s +22m 42.6s +2m 42.3s

29 190 Ian Green/Amanda Green Ballynahinch/Ballynahinch Peugeot 205 GTi 12 2h 25m 10.1s +22m 51.9s +0m 09.3s

30 169 Ivan Beggs Marsden/Noel Elliott Larne/Ballymena Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 15 2h 25m 17.4s +22m 59.2s +0m 07.3s

31 184 Neil Monaghan /Jamie Monaghan Armagh/Armagh Ford Fiesta ST 2 2h 26m 06.2s +23m 48.0s +0m 48.8s

32 161 Conor McMeel/Sean Devlin Toomebridge/Magherafelt Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 26m 23.1s +24m 04.9s +0m 16.9s

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland National  02-03 April 2015

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

33 167 Philip McKibbin/Andrew McKibbin Ardee/Bangor Ford Escort MkI B2 2h 26m 29.5s +24m 11.3s +0m 06.4s

34 178 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Islandmagee/Islandmagee Fiat Punto 5 2h 26m 48.2s +24m 30.0s +0m 18.7s

35 187 Colin McDowell/Ian Evans Newtownards /Portavoige Mini Cooper H1 2h 27m 29.3s +25m 11.1s +0m 41.1s

36 150 Brian Black /Ian Crozier Armagh/Armagh Toyota Starlet 10 2h 27m 31.5s +25m 13.3s +0m 02.2s

37 172 Ian Dickson/Tommy Hayes Omagh/Thurles Ford Fiesta ST 2 2h 27m 36.7s +25m 18.5s +0m 05.2s

38 123 Drew Wylie/John Charlesson Saintfield /Belfast Ford Escort K 2h 31m 27.3s +29m 09.1s +3m 50.6s

39 163 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Dungannon/Moneymore Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 36m 02.9s +33m 44.7s +4m 35.6s

40 117 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinnity Markethill/Dundalk Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 2h 36m 52.3s +34m 34.1s +0m 49.4s

41 112 Stuart Biggerstaff /Anthony Nestor Kinallen /Limerick Subaru Impreza 8 2h 37m 40.6s +35m 22.4s +0m 48.3s

42 179 Alan Courtney/Jim Hill Ballycarry/Belfast Ford Cortina H1 2h 41m 48.8s +39m 30.6s +4m 08.2s

43 177 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick Glenarm/Ballymena Audi S2 coupe 15 2h 45m 27.4s +43m 09.2s +3m 38.6s

44 174 Samuel Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Downpatrick/Ardglass Fiat Stilo Cup Car 13 2h 48m 22.8s +46m 04.6s +2m 55.4s

45 170 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Dromore/Scarva Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 48m 27.8s +46m 09.6s +0m 05.0s

46 104 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Dungannon/Donegal Town Subaru Impreza S12B 8 2h 51m 24.9s +49m 06.7s +2m 57.1s

47 171 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Bristol/Galway Honda Civic 2 3h 05m 19.7s +3m 01.5s +13m 54.8s

146 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Seaforde/Ballynahinch Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF

175 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Lurgan/Enniskillen Peugeot 306 GTi6 13 DNF

186 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson Belfast/Armagh BMW 2002tii B2 DNF

133 Keith McIvor/David Burns Cookstown/Stewartstown Porsche 911 K DNF

185 Eugene Meegan/Sarah Whelan Drogheda/Barna BMW 1 Series 14 DNF

145 Seamus Branniff/Aaron Johnston Ballynahinch/Fintona Subaru Impreza N12B 4 DNF

149 Gavin Devlin/Gavin Sheenan Rathfriland/Cork Talbot Sunbeam 10 DNF

162 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Windsor/Wokingham Ford Escort Mk I B2 DNF

128 Jimmy McRae/Ian Grindrod Lanark/Preston Vauxhall Firenza B2 DNF

122 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Walton-on-Thames/Walton-on-ThamesFord Escort RS K DNF

136 Niall Branniff/Dean O'Sullivan Ballynahinch/Tullvinney Ford Escort 12 DNF

144 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney Ballynahinch/Downpatrick Talbot Sunbeam 10 DNF

147 Derek Crossen/Jody Patterson Comber/Carryduff Ford Escort 13 DNF

166 Simon Michael/Connor Dunlop Ballymena/Portglenone Ford Escort MkII 12 DNF

164 David Walsh/Martin Lynch Ardglass/Ardglass Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF

129 Philip Greenlee/William Lynch Laurelvale/Macroom Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF

183 Martin Freestone/Kim Freestone Douglas/Douglas Toyota Starlet 11 DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland National  02-03 April 2015

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

152 Darren McKelvey/Denver Rafferty Castlederg/Ballygawley Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI15 DNF

101 Declan Boyle/Brian Boyle Co Donegal/Co Donegal Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 8 DNF

176 Fabian McAleer/Steven Monaghan Irvinestown/Irvinestown Ford Escort 13 DNF

158 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Castlederg/Castlewellan Ford Fiesta 2 DNF

115 Paul Killen /Barry Savage Downpatrick/Castlewellan Ford Escort G3 14 DNF

126 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ballinamallard/Ballinamallard Ford Escort K DNF

143 Ross Hunter/Josh Davison St Boswells/Morpeth Peugeot 205 13 DNF

130 Rory Byrne/James Byrne Newry/Enniskillen Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 5 DNF

165 Mark Robinson/Brian Gilbraith Downpatrick/Downpatrick Talbot Sunbeam 10 DNF

116 Rodney White/Evin Hughes Crumlin/Ballyvey Talbot Sunbeam 13 DNF

141 Cormac Phelan/Katja Auhl Cootehall/Cootehall Citroën C2R2 Max 2 DNF

151 Kyle Orr/Damien Fleming Dromore/Killarney Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF

131 Peter O'Kane/Andy Hayes Portglenone/Wexford Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 DNF

142 Ross Marshall/Dave Robson Tullibody/Jedburgh Ford Escort 13 DNF

157 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Dublin/Navan Talbot Sunbeam Lotus K DNF

160 Kieran O'Kane /Matt Reid Falkirk/Stirling Opel Ascona 14 DNF

159 Kyle White/Sean Topping Belfast/Banbridge Citroën C2R2 Max 2 DNF

155 James Slaughter/Greg McCormack Maidstone/Maghera Ford Escort MkII K DNF

120 Robert Bunting/Graeme Stewart Ballygowan/Newtownards Subaru Impreza 4 DNF

173 Sean McNabb/James John McNabb Downpatrick/Ardglass Vauxhall Chevette 13 DNF

182 Drexel Gillespie/Gill Cotton Templepatrick/Kings Langley Ford Escort RS2000 B2 DNF

113 Fintan McGrady/Gavin Campbell Downpatrick/Saintfield Ford Escort MkII 14 DNF

180 Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara Portaferrry/Portaferry Toyota Corolla GT Coupe 11 DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Class 2      Group A up to 2000cc; R2 up to 2000cc; R3; Kit cars up to 1600cc; Group N 1601 to 2000cc; Modified up to 1450cc 2WDClass 10      Modified Cars 1451cc to 1651cc no more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 139 Robert Duggan/Gerard Conway Ford Fiesta R2 2h 09m 11.7s 1 150 Brian Black /Ian Crozier Toyota Starlet 2h 27m 31.5s

2 148 Richard Tannahill /Aileen Kelly Peugeot 208 2h 12m 54.9s +3m 43.2s 149 Gavin Devlin/Gavin Sheenan Talbot Sunbeam DNF

3 168 Michael Nutt/Dessie Nutt Honda Civic 2h 25m 00.8s +15m 49.1s +12m05.9s 144 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney Talbot Sunbeam DNF

4 184 Neil Monaghan /Jamie Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 2h 26m 06.2s +16m 54.5s +1m05.4s 165 Mark Robinson/Brian Gilbraith Talbot Sunbeam DNF

5 172 Ian Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta ST 2h 27m 36.7s +18m 25.0s +1m30.5s

6 171 Nick Barnett/Martin Brady Honda Civic 3h 05m 19.7s +56m 08.0s +37m43.0s Class 11      Modified Cars 1451cc to 1651cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

158 Adam Bustard/Michael Gilmore Ford Fiesta DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

141 Cormac Phelan/Katja Auhl Citroën C2R2 Max DNF 1 140 Alan Smyth/Macartan Kierans Citroën C2R2 2h 15m 32.4s

159 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 Max DNF 183 Martin Freestone/Kim Freestone Toyota Starlet DNF

180 Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara Toyota Corolla GT Coupe DNF

Class 4      Group N over 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Class 12      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with not more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

1 114 Geoff McMahon /Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX2h 16m 31.6s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

2 192 Simon Woodside/Steve Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX2h 17m 32.5s +1m 00.9s 1 137 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 2h 14m 13.7s

3 121 Ashley Dickson/Pierce Doheny JNR Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX2h 18m 22.8s +1m 51.2s +50.3s 2 188 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 2h 16m 03.0s +1m 49.3s

4 117 Clive Kilpatrick/Connor McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX2h 36m 52.3s +20m 20.7s +18m29.5s 3 190 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 2h 25m 10.1s +10m 56.4s +9m07.1s

145 Seamus Branniff/Aaron Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B DNF 4 170 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 2h 48m 27.8s +34m 14.1s +23m17.7s

131 Peter O'Kane/Andy Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX DNF 136 Niall Branniff/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort DNF

120 Robert Bunting/Graeme Stewart Subaru Impreza DNF 166 Simon Michael/Connor Dunlop Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 5      S2000, R4 and R5 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 178 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Fiat Punto 2h 26m 48.2s

130 Rory Byrne/James Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X DNF

Class 7      Group A over 2000cc, WRC and RRC

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 102 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 2h 02m 18.2s

Class 8      WRCs manufactured up to 31 Dec 2010

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 103 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza 2h 04m 45.2s

2 105 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Subaru Impreza 2h 11m 19.8s +6m 34.6s

3 112 Stuart Biggerstaff /Anthony Nestor Subaru Impreza 2h 37m 40.6s +32m 55.4s +26m20.8s

4 104 Paddy McVeigh/Gary McElhinney Subaru Impreza S12B 2h 51m 24.9s +46m 39.7s +13m44.3s

101 Declan Boyle/Brian Boyle Subaru Impreza S12B WRC DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Class 13      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD Class H1      Cat 1 Historic Cars - up to 2000cc;  and Cat 2 Historic Cars - up to 1600cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 110 Alastair Cochrane /Paddy McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 2h 10m 16.6s 1 187 Colin McDowell/Ian Evans Mini Cooper 2h 27m 29.3s

2 135 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 2h 13m 27.8s +3m 11.2s 2 179 Alan Courtney/Jim Hill Ford Cortina 2h 41m 48.8s +14m 19.5s

3 132 Martin Teggart/Dessie  Wilson Ford Escort MkII 2h 13m 32.3s +3m 15.7s +4.5s

4 138 Andrew McCormick/Cormac Doyle Vauxhall Chevette HS 2h 19m 40.0s +9m 23.4s +6m07.7s Class B2      Cat 2 Historic Cars - over 1600cc - registered between 01/01/68 and 31/12/74 

5 153 JT Warnock/Robbie Harold Ford Escort MkII 2h 19m 41.2s +9m 24.6s +1.2s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

6 119 Brian Davis/Ian Davis Ford Escort MkII 2h 22m 18.5s +12m 01.9s +2m37.3s 1 124 Stanley Orr/Stephen McAuley Ford Escort MkI RS2000 2h 12m 15.1s

7 161 Conor McMeel/Sean Devlin Ford Escort MkII 2h 26m 23.1s +16m 06.5s +4m04.6s 2 167 Philip McKibbin/Andrew McKibbin Ford Escort MkI 2h 26m 29.5s +14m 14.4s

8 163 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 2h 36m 02.9s +25m 46.3s +9m39.8s 186 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii DNF

9 174 Samuel Matthewson/Patrick Lynch Fiat Stilo Cup Car 2h 48m 22.8s +38m 06.2s +12m19.9s 162 Shawn Rayner/Declan Dear Ford Escort Mk I DNF

146 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII DNF 128 Jimmy McRae/Ian Grindrod Vauxhall Firenza DNF

175 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi6 DNF 182 Drexel Gillespie/Gill Cotton Ford Escort RS2000 DNF

147 Derek Crossen/Jody Patterson Ford Escort DNF

164 David Walsh/Martin Lynch Ford Escort MkII DNF Class K      All FIA Appendix K Cars first registered before 31/12/1985 

129 Philip Greenlee/William Lynch Ford Escort MkII DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

176 Fabian McAleer/Steven Monaghan Ford Escort DNF 1 127 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 2h 17m 14.0s

143 Ross Hunter/Josh Davison Peugeot 205 DNF 2 125 Gareth Lloyd/Gwynfor Jones Ford Escort 2h 20m 49.2s +3m 35.2s

116 Rodney White/Evin Hughes Talbot Sunbeam DNF 3 154 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort 2h 21m 53.0s +4m 39.0s +1m03.8s

151 Kyle Orr/Damien Fleming Ford Escort MkII DNF 4 123 Drew Wylie/John Charlesson Ford Escort 2h 31m 27.3s +14m 13.3s +9m34.3s

142 Ross Marshall/Dave Robson Ford Escort DNF 133 Keith McIvor/David Burns Porsche 911 DNF

173 Sean McNabb/James John McNabb Vauxhall Chevette DNF 122 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS DNF

126 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort DNF

Class 14      Modified Cars over 2100cc, 2WD 157 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 155 James Slaughter/Greg McCormack Ford Escort MkII DNF

1 106 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Ford Escort MkII RS 2h 07m 33.8s

2 111 Keith White/Damian McCann Ford Escort MkI 2h 09m 19.0s +1m 45.2s

3 107 Frank Kelly/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 2h 09m 56.3s +2m 22.5s +37.3s

4 109 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort 2h 10m 16.1s +2m 42.3s +19.8s

5 108 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 2h 11m 35.7s +4m 01.9s +1m19.6s

6 118 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 2h 19m 17.9s +11m 44.1s +7m42.2s

185 Eugene Meegan/Sarah Whelan BMW 1 Series DNF

115 Paul Killen /Barry Savage Ford Escort G3 DNF

160 Kieran O'Kane /Matt Reid Opel Ascona DNF

113 Fintan McGrady/Gavin Campbell Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 15      4WD cars whose homologation has expired

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 169 Ivan Beggs Marsden/Noel Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 2h 25m 17.4s

2 177 Janice Magee/Evelyn Warwick Audi S2 coupe 2h 45m 27.4s +20m 10.0s

152 Darren McKelvey/Denver Rafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
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Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 102 D McGarrity/J McKee Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 7 8:08.6 9:42.9 6:20.1 7:50.7 9:15.1 6:19.8 1:34.7 1:32.4 8:01.4 15:12.6 8:55.5 0:59.8 0:58.8 7:53.6 15:01.0 5:29.8 9:01.4 2:02:18.2

2 103 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza 8 8:27.6 10:01.0 6:37.9 8:02.0 9:25.8 6:29.2 1:46.8 1:38.4 8:10.5 15:14.4 9:05.3 1:03.8 1:01.6 8:03.3 15:01.3 5:29.0 9:07.3 2:04:45.2

3 106 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort MkII RS 14 8:49.9 10:11.7 6:32.4 8:13.5 9:42.1 6:31.9 1:42.3 1:41.2 8:17.8 15:43.0 9:19.6 1:03.3 1:02.6 8:13.0 15:28.8 5:39.1 9:21.6 2:07:33.8

4 139 R Duggan/G Conway Ford Fiesta R2 2 8:32.9 10:05.4 6:30.6 8:15.7 9:47.1 6:31.7 1:42.6 1:40.3 8:37.6 16:02.1 9:32.3 1:10.3 1:04.7 8:23.5 15:58.4 5:50.9 9:25.6 2:09:11.7

5 111 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 14 8:39.9 10:09.4 6:31.8 8:18.4 9:49.1 6:38.1 1:40.2 1:36.3 8:23.8 15:57.1 9:26.6 1:01.3 1:00.9 8:20.2 16:38.8 5:42.9 9:24.2 2:09:19.0

6 107 F Kelly/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 14 9:00.6 10:35.7 6:47.5 8:19.4 9:55.2 6:20.0 1:46.6 1:43.9 8:26.7 15:56.4 9:26.8 1:04.5 1:03.7 8:20.6 15:44.4 5:44.5 9:39.8 2:09:56.3

7 109 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort 14 8:49.8 10:17.3 6:41.7 8:21.1 9:49.3 6:47.1 1:48.2 1:42.6 8:37.4 16:17.3 9:34.0 1:04.8 1:02.1 8:24.8 15:51.7 5:44.8 9:22.1 2:10:16.1

8 110 A Cochrane /P McCruddenFord Escort MkII 13 8:46.6 10:20.2 6:35.9 8:25.9 9:57.9 6:43.2 1:45.6 1:42.8 8:46.0 16:04.8 9:28.1 1:04.5 1:03.3 8:18.5 15:53.2 5:49.9 9:30.2 2:10:16.6

9 105 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 8 8:44.4 10:18.3 6:44.5 8:18.5 10:11.3 6:45.6 1:45.6 1:45.8 8:21.5 16:12.6 10:14.0 1:02.8 1:03.2 8:13.3 16:06.0 5:57.8 9:34.6 2:11:19.8

10 108 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 14 8:49.4 10:26.7 6:44.6 8:31.5 10:05.8 6:52.1 1:51.2 1:46.2 8:36.3 16:16.0 9:40.4 1:07.2 1:05.4 8:25.3 15:46.9 5:53.6 9:37.1 2:11:35.7

11 124 S Orr/S McAuley Ford Escort MkI RS2000 B2 8:35.8 10:07.9 6:35.9 8:25.7 10:09.9 6:37.0 1:51.1 1:46.5 8:45.6 16:17.0 9:42.2 1:08.1 1:05.2 8:42.5 16:25.2 6:05.6 9:53.9 2:12:15.1

12 148 R Tannahill /A Kelly Peugeot 208 2 8:44.6 10:14.6 6:46.9 8:44.4 10:09.1 6:59.2 1:53.7 1:44.6 8:44.6 16:40.1 9:43.8 1:05.7 1:04.7 8:28.9 16:16.9 5:52.4 9:40.7 2:12:54.9

13 135 J Devlin/J McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 13 9:04.4 10:27.8 6:53.2 8:40.2 10:07.5 6:20.3 1:55.8 1:45.6 8:49.5 16:31.8 9:57.5 1:04.8 1:10.6 8:37.0 16:14.5 5:53.6 9:53.7 2:13:27.8

14 132 M Teggart/D  Wilson Ford Escort MkII 13 8:52.9 10:40.6 6:59.3 8:39.1 10:11.1 6:48.8 1:53.1 1:45.6 8:47.2 16:32.2 9:48.7 1:06.5 1:03.8 8:42.3 16:11.5 5:45.3 9:44.3 2:13:32.3

15 137 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 12 8:58.3 10:25.2 6:50.0 8:32.2 10:06.0 6:43.9 1:50.2 1:47.2 8:54.1 16:37.4 9:50.2 1:07.7 1:06.2 8:46.4 16:30.0 6:00.0 10:08.7 2:14:13.7

16 140 A Smyth/M Kierans Citroën C2R2 11 9:00.8 10:30.8 6:49.7 9:03.1 10:27.6 6:59.1 1:46.4 1:46.4 8:56.6 16:43.0 9:57.7 1:08.3 1:06.5 8:50.2 16:28.7 6:02.6 9:54.9 2:15:32.4

17 188 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 12 9:12.9 10:45.6 7:00.9 8:48.1 10:20.7 7:20.3 1:54.7 1:48.0 8:49.9 16:31.2 9:52.5 1:07.3 1:06.1 8:48.1 16:32.2 5:57.6 10:06.9 2:16:03.0

18 114 G McMahon /R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 8:53.9 10:26.3 6:41.5 8:28.2 10:07.4 6:49.3 1:52.8 1:45.9 8:42.1 16:16.5 9:49.7 1:06.1 1:04.6 8:43.6 16:47.8 7:00.1 11:45.8 0:10.0 2:16:31.6

19 127 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR K 9:01.5 10:37.6 6:50.4 8:48.6 10:31.5 7:05.4 1:52.3 1:48.8 9:04.4 17:04.8 9:58.4 1:07.4 1:07.8 8:57.6 16:48.5 6:09.4 10:19.6 2:17:14.0

20 192 S Woodside/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 9:13.0 10:38.2 6:46.1 8:35.4 10:18.0 6:46.1 1:58.5 1:55.1 8:51.6 16:37.1 11:11.7 1:12.7 1:06.4 9:11.5 17:03.7 5:58.6 10:08.8 2:17:32.5

21 121 A Dickson/P Doheny JNR Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 11:20.5 10:26.3 6:47.3 8:47.9 10:14.0 6:51.9 2:02.5 2:07.2 9:04.0 16:36.8 9:52.8 1:09.4 1:07.1 8:46.3 16:40.8 6:15.1 10:12.9 2:18:22.8

22 118 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 14 9:18.0 10:55.0 7:22.4 9:03.6 10:34.4 7:50.4 1:46.9 1:42.9 9:15.4 17:14.9 9:50.7 1:03.3 1:02.2 8:58.3 16:49.1 6:10.5 10:19.9 2:19:17.9

23 138 A McCormick/C Doyle Vauxhall Chevette HS 13 9:15.2 10:52.0 7:04.8 8:47.8 10:30.5 7:02.0 2:29.0 1:44.5 9:19.9 17:21.9 10:26.9 1:07.1 1:05.7 8:52.0 17:11.1 6:06.0 10:23.6 2:19:40.0

24 153 J Warnock/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 13 9:14.2 10:53.2 7:02.0 8:53.8 10:37.8 7:02.2 1:54.6 1:55.7 9:10.4 17:18.9 10:09.6 1:34.0 1:06.8 9:17.7 16:57.4 6:11.9 10:21.0 2:19:41.2

25 125 G Lloyd/G Jones Ford Escort K 9:15.5 10:47.3 6:58.3 8:46.9 10:22.9 7:04.0 1:49.5 1:48.1 10:06.8 17:10.4 10:10.0 1:07.7 1:06.8 9:28.7 17:56.3 6:06.9 10:43.1 2:20:49.2

26 154 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort K 9:01.3 10:34.9 6:54.8 8:52.5 10:31.0 7:00.3 2:37.4 2:00.4 9:08.8 17:09.6 10:00.0 1:15.3 2:31.1 9:16.3 17:20.1 6:42.1 10:57.1 2:21:53.0

27 119 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 13 9:32.3 11:11.9 7:14.8 9:01.1 13:06.1 7:25.1 1:49.7 1:50.6 9:04.4 17:13.6 10:04.7 1:16.5 1:05.3 9:04.4 17:07.4 6:07.9 10:02.7 2:22:18.5

28 168 M Nutt/D Nutt Honda Civic 2 9:26.6 11:09.1 7:19.4 9:39.1 11:11.6 7:30.0 2:11.9 2:11.0 9:14.5 17:27.8 10:47.9 1:13.1 1:10.3 9:23.8 17:31.1 6:28.9 11:04.7 2:25:00.8

29 190 I Green/A Green Peugeot 205 GTi 12 9:40.8 11:14.1 7:27.9 9:08.6 10:50.9 7:26.6 2:05.6 1:48.8 9:32.9 18:18.1 10:31.7 1:10.5 1:06.2 9:21.3 18:19.7 6:28.4 10:38.0 2:25:10.1

30 169 I Beggs Marsden/N ElliottMitsubishi Lancer Evolution15 9:29.9 11:03.7 7:10.4 9:18.1 11:09.7 7:28.9 2:10.1 2:00.0 9:42.2 17:48.2 10:38.6 1:10.5 1:07.1 9:30.8 17:59.1 6:34.8 10:55.3 2:25:17.4

31 184 N Monaghan /J Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 2 9:36.9 11:22.2 7:23.3 9:19.7 11:12.2 7:30.3 2:02.7 1:54.6 9:58.6 18:32.0 10:38.8 1:08.6 1:08.0 9:31.0 17:42.2 6:29.3 10:35.8 2:26:06.2

32 161 C McMeel/S Devlin Ford Escort MkII 13 9:37.6 11:21.7 7:31.0 9:32.5 11:08.2 7:35.1 1:57.4 1:50.5 9:38.1 18:14.2 11:07.0 1:10.6 1:07.3 9:33.0 17:56.3 6:27.7 10:34.9 2:26:23.1

33 167 P McKibbin/A McKibbin Ford Escort MkI B2 9:33.9 11:00.8 7:20.0 9:23.7 11:07.3 7:27.1 2:12.4 2:04.4 9:25.9 18:10.7 10:33.8 1:16.9 1:13.1 9:42.2 18:09.8 6:41.1 11:06.4 2:26:29.5

34 178 D Laird/R Laird Fiat Punto 5 9:34.4 11:27.0 7:30.6 9:19.0 11:11.1 7:38.0 2:23.8 1:53.3 9:38.8 18:27.9 10:28.8 1:06.6 1:03.5 9:32.9 18:10.0 6:33.6 10:48.9 2:26:48.2

35 187 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper H1 9:25.2 11:37.6 7:57.0 9:35.1 11:20.1 7:41.7 1:59.2 1:51.8 9:45.5 18:12.3 10:50.0 1:09.9 1:08.8 9:26.4 17:58.0 6:32.1 10:58.6 2:27:29.3

36 150 B Black /I Crozier Toyota Starlet 10 9:50.6 11:24.1 7:29.6 9:32.1 11:21.7 7:36.5 2:00.9 1:54.7 9:44.2 18:39.5 10:48.6 1:12.4 1:09.3 9:33.7 17:55.1 6:33.7 10:44.8 2:27:31.5

37 172 I Dickson/T Hayes Ford Fiesta ST 2 9:52.2 11:33.0 7:32.5 9:37.8 11:14.5 7:21.1 2:11.0 2:06.6 9:36.7 18:19.1 10:52.4 1:23.3 1:11.6 9:31.4 17:46.4 6:33.0 10:44.1 0:10.0 2:27:36.7

38 123 D Wylie/J Charlesson Ford Escort K 9:05.1 10:37.8 6:50.6 8:55.0 10:20.2 6:51.6 2:05.4 1:52.3 20:39.1 18:13.2 10:21.3 1:06.7 1:06.7 9:05.5 17:24.8 6:16.4 10:35.6 2:31:27.3

39 163 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 13 10:26.4 13:45.2 8:14.9 10:18.8 12:17.4 7:57.4 2:17.8 2:11.5 10:06.6 18:58.1 10:45.5 1:16.0 1:13.5 9:41.8 18:34.2 6:43.6 11:14.2 2:36:02.9

40 117 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 8:42.4 10:09.6 6:35.5 8:30.4 20:07.0 11:46.1 6:52.8 6:45.9 8:38.4 16:04.3 9:37.4 1:12.0 1:05.4 8:36.1 16:20.6 5:57.5 9:50.9 2:36:52.3

41 112 S Biggerstaff /A Nestor Subaru Impreza 8 9:59.2 12:19.1 8:23.8 12:37.5 14:00.6 11:03.7 6:45.6 6:38.4 8:36.4 16:03.0 9:24.6 1:02.4 1:00.6 8:11.4 16:24.3 5:43.4 9:26.6 2:37:40.6

42 179 A Courtney/J Hill Ford Cortina H1 10:58.9 12:47.9 8:14.8 9:19.0 12:33.4 8:26.6 2:18.8 2:03.4 10:21.4 19:46.9 12:19.6 1:14.7 1:14.8 10:20.3 19:25.3 7:29.8 12:53.2 2:41:48.8

43 177 J Magee/E Warwick Audi S2 coupe 15 9:57.6 11:35.4 7:29.3 9:33.0 14:53.5 11:03.1 6:45.6 6:38.4 9:50.7 19:17.7 10:46.4 1:20.6 1:12.3 9:35.3 17:57.7 6:26.5 10:54.3 0:10.0 2:45:27.4
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 174 S Matthewson/P Lynch Fiat Stilo Cup Car 13 11:07.3 13:22.0 8:20.1 10:29.2 12:39.0 10:14.7 2:33.9 2:17.8 11:01.7 20:38.3 12:16.5 1:32.5 1:27.9 11:04.5 20:13.1 7:13.6 11:50.7 2:48:22.8

45 170 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort MkII 12 9:09.1 10:46.9 7:03.6 8:53.2 10:31.9 7:06.7 11:50.2 6:47.2 12:05.8 17:24.0 9:58.1 1:07.4 1:07.3 14:17.7 23:27.8 6:23.0 10:27.9 2:48:27.8

46 104 P McVeigh/G McElhinneySubaru Impreza S12B 8 18:01.5 14:21.6 11:06.2 12:37.5 14:00.6 11:03.7 6:45.6 6:38.4 8:41.1 16:19.1 9:33.6 1:21.4 1:03.5 8:18.0 15:34.9 5:40.2 9:18.0 1:00.0 2:51:24.9

47 171 N Barnett/M Brady Honda Civic 2 9:55.1 20:05.4 11:30.6 13:15.7 14:46.7 11:31.7 6:42.6 6:40.3 10:07.1 20:15.9 11:11.7 1:15.7 1:12.2 10:00.0 18:43.3 6:53.6 11:12.1 3:05:19.7

146 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 13 8:44.0 10:13.6 6:43.3 8:24.4 10:02.0 6:50.2 1:51.3 1:47.2 8:55.5 16:48.5 10:04.8 1:05.1 1:04.8 8:39.5 16:27.7 DNF

175 M Kennedy/W BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi6 13 9:43.1 11:28.3 7:28.2 9:31.7 11:12.9 7:36.5 1:58.2 1:54.6 9:25.5 17:43.9 10:34.9 1:09.0 1:07.7 9:20.5 19:38.6 DNF

186 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii B2 9:52.4 11:27.4 7:31.3 9:39.0 11:22.4 9:05.8 2:31.7 2:19.1 9:41.2 18:04.7 10:50.6 1:18.5 1:06.9 9:45.2 17:57.2 DNF

133 K McIvor/D Burns Porsche 911 K 9:23.2 59:59.0 16:44.8 13:28.1 15:05.5 11:45.6 6:49.5 6:48.1 9:20.0 17:20.6 9:57.1 1:12.2 1:06.8 9:01.8 19:41.6 DNF

185 E Meegan/S Whelan BMW 1 Series 14 9:05.5 10:25.1 6:49.9 8:42.6 10:19.7 7:01.5 2:02.0 2:01.6 8:38.9 16:25.7 9:46.8 1:08.5 1:07.1 9:06.6 DNF

145 S Branniff/A Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 4 9:00.8 10:32.6 6:53.5 8:54.9 10:26.7 7:03.5 1:58.4 1:51.7 10:59.2 17:05.1 9:54.4 1:10.7 1:10.3 8:55.9 DNF

149 G Devlin/G Sheenan Talbot Sunbeam 10 9:40.3 11:03.1 7:17.4 9:05.2 10:32.5 7:09.5 1:56.1 1:50.9 9:23.4 17:34.8 10:27.3 1:13.8 59:59.0 9:12.5 DNF

162 S Rayner/D Dear Ford Escort Mk I B2 9:11.2 10:52.8 7:05.2 9:02.3 10:43.4 6:05.4 1:59.4 1:35.8 9:19.9 17:20.9 10:17.7 1:10.9 1:08.3 DNF

128 J McRae/I Grindrod Vauxhall Firenza B2 9:23.1 20:07.9 11:35.9 13:25.7 15:09.9 11:05.4 6:51.1 6:35.8 9:05.7 16:52.8 10:04.2 1:11.6 1:15.5 DNF

122 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS K 8:58.7 10:24.8 6:44.8 8:28.1 10:05.5 6:45.6 1:59.4 1:53.4 8:42.5 16:23.1 7:24.0 DNF

136 N Branniff/D O'Sullivan Ford Escort 12 8:53.8 10:28.1 6:59.2 8:31.6 9:59.4 6:52.4 2:02.1 1:47.2 8:43.4 16:43.8 7:24.0 DNF

144 M Tate/A Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 10 9:00.0 11:06.3 7:20.0 9:16.9 10:52.7 7:08.7 2:01.3 1:55.4 9:41.5 18:08.3 7:24.0 DNF

147 D Crossen/J Patterson Ford Escort 13 9:30.8 10:59.9 7:32.3 9:43.8 11:08.6 7:17.5 2:01.3 1:57.6 9:07.2 13:01.0 DNF

166 S Michael/C Dunlop Ford Escort MkII 12 9:19.8 10:48.7 7:26.9 9:15.4 10:43.6 7:13.8 2:03.0 11:47.2 8:58.6 13:01.0 DNF

164 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort MkII 13 9:28.1 11:21.1 7:32.0 9:10.0 11:08.6 7:49.3 2:11.2 2:05.5 9:43.6 18:25.9 DNF

129 P Greenlee/W Lynch Ford Escort MkII 13 9:00.8 10:28.8 14:13.1 18:24.4 14:57.9 11:20.3 6:45.6 6:42.8 9:12.6 13:01.0 DNF

183 M Freestone/K FreestoneToyota Starlet 11 10:41.1 12:11.8 8:21.0 19:03.1 15:27.6 11:59.1 6:46.4 6:38.4 10:27.4 13:01.0 DNF

152 D McKelvey/D Rafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI15 19:57.6 16:35.4 12:29.3 14:33.0 19:53.5 16:03.1 6:45.6 6:38.4 10:02.9 20:07.4 DNF

101 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 8 8:01.5 9:21.6 6:06.2 7:37.5 9:00.6 6:03.7 1:47.8 1:44.5 7:45.5 DNF

176 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 13 11:28.3 10:46.5 6:59.9 8:54.8 10:29.9 7:04.8 1:58.3 1:58.3 8:59.2 DNF

158 A Bustard/M Gilmore Ford Fiesta 2 9:52.9 11:42.1 7:46.2 9:05.7 12:42.1 7:22.2 1:56.3 1:50.2 9:25.7 DNF

115 P Killen /B Savage Ford Escort G3 14 8:40.5 10:13.3 6:42.2 8:08.8 12:25.7 6:46.0 1:44.5 1:49.5 DNF

126 R Johnston/M Johnston Ford Escort K 9:04.4 10:31.4 6:53.1 8:47.5 10:22.0 6:57.2 2:06.6 2:17.1 DNF

143 R Hunter/J Davison Peugeot 205 13 8:58.2 10:57.1 7:17.5 8:58.0 10:41.6 7:24.0 1:47.4 1:44.1 DNF

130 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X5 9:13.5 11:12.0 7:24.3 9:07.0 11:08.6 7:28.7 1:56.0 1:56.9 DNF

165 M Robinson/B Gilbraith Talbot Sunbeam 10 9:41.8 11:20.2 7:27.7 9:26.7 11:08.8 7:37.6 1:52.0 2:05.6 DNF

116 R White/E Hughes Talbot Sunbeam 13 8:43.2 10:18.1 6:44.6 8:35.0 14:57.9 11:20.3 6:45.6 6:42.8 DNF

141 C Phelan/K Auhl Citroën C2R2 Max 2 9:00.2 10:42.6 11:30.6 13:15.7 14:46.7 11:31.7 6:42.6 6:40.3 DNF

151 K Orr/D Fleming Ford Escort MkII 13 9:39.4 11:23.8 7:29.3 9:15.2 10:51.4 7:18.0 DNF

131 P O'Kane/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 8:57.7 10:38.3 6:52.8 7:17.0 DNF

142 R Marshall/D Robson Ford Escort 13 9:06.7 10:36.9 6:55.1 7:17.0 DNF

157 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus K 9:29.5 11:14.1 7:40.3 7:17.0 DNF

160 K O'Kane /M Reid Opel Ascona 14 10:02.1 11:25.4 7:40.1 7:17.0 DNF

159 K White/S Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 2 26:51.2 10:48.4 6:59.7 8:48.9 DNF

155 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort MkII K 9:07.7 10:33.0 7:03.3 DNF

120 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza 4 9:32.3 10:43.3 7:00.0 DNF

173 S McNabb/J John McNabbVauxhall Chevette 13 10:28.0 14:16.8 DNF

182 D Gillespie/G Cotton Ford Escort RS2000 B2 9:59.5 22:39.5 DNF

113 F McGrady/G Campbell Ford Escort MkII 14 DNF
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

180 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla GT Coupe 11 DNF
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Class 2      Group A up to 2000cc; R2 up to 2000cc; R3; Kit cars up to 1600cc; Group N 1601 to 2000cc; Modified up to 1450cc 2WD

1 139 R Duggan/G Conway Ford Fiesta R2 2 8:32.9 10:05.4 6:30.6 8:15.7 9:47.1 6:31.7 1:42.6 1:40.3 8:37.6 16:02.1 9:32.3 1:10.3 1:04.7 8:23.5 15:58.4 5:50.9 9:25.6 2:09:11.7

2 148 R Tannahill /A Kelly Peugeot 208 2 8:44.6 10:14.6 6:46.9 8:44.4 10:09.1 6:59.2 1:53.7 1:44.6 8:44.6 16:40.1 9:43.8 1:05.7 1:04.7 8:28.9 16:16.9 5:52.4 9:40.7 2:12:54.9

3 168 M Nutt/D Nutt Honda Civic 2 9:26.6 11:09.1 7:19.4 9:39.1 11:11.6 7:30.0 2:11.9 2:11.0 9:14.5 17:27.8 10:47.9 1:13.1 1:10.3 9:23.8 17:31.1 6:28.9 11:04.7 2:25:00.8

4 184 N Monaghan /J Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 2 9:36.9 11:22.2 7:23.3 9:19.7 11:12.2 7:30.3 2:02.7 1:54.6 9:58.6 18:32.0 10:38.8 1:08.6 1:08.0 9:31.0 17:42.2 6:29.3 10:35.8 2:26:06.2

5 172 I Dickson/T Hayes Ford Fiesta ST 2 9:52.2 11:33.0 7:32.5 9:37.8 11:14.5 7:21.1 2:11.0 2:06.6 9:36.7 18:19.1 10:52.4 1:23.3 1:11.6 9:31.4 17:46.4 6:33.0 10:44.1 0:10.0 2:27:36.7

6 171 N Barnett/M Brady Honda Civic 2 9:55.1 20:05.4 11:30.6 13:15.7 14:46.7 11:31.7 6:42.6 6:40.3 10:07.1 20:15.9 11:11.7 1:15.7 1:12.2 10:00.0 18:43.3 6:53.6 11:12.1 3:05:19.7

158 A Bustard/M Gilmore Ford Fiesta 2 9:52.9 11:42.1 7:46.2 9:05.7 12:42.1 7:22.2 1:56.3 1:50.2 9:25.7 DNF

141 C Phelan/K Auhl Citroën C2R2 Max 2 9:00.2 10:42.6 11:30.6 13:15.7 14:46.7 11:31.7 6:42.6 6:40.3 DNF

159 K White/S Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 2 26:51.2 10:48.4 6:59.7 8:48.9 DNF

Class 4      Group N over 2000cc

1 114 G McMahon /R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 8:53.9 10:26.3 6:41.5 8:28.2 10:07.4 6:49.3 1:52.8 1:45.9 8:42.1 16:16.5 9:49.7 1:06.1 1:04.6 8:43.6 16:47.8 7:00.1 11:45.8 0:10.0 2:16:31.6

2 192 S Woodside/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 9:13.0 10:38.2 6:46.1 8:35.4 10:18.0 6:46.1 1:58.5 1:55.1 8:51.6 16:37.1 11:11.7 1:12.7 1:06.4 9:11.5 17:03.7 5:58.6 10:08.8 2:17:32.5

3 121 A Dickson/P Doheny JNR Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 11:20.5 10:26.3 6:47.3 8:47.9 10:14.0 6:51.9 2:02.5 2:07.2 9:04.0 16:36.8 9:52.8 1:09.4 1:07.1 8:46.3 16:40.8 6:15.1 10:12.9 2:18:22.8

4 117 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 8:42.4 10:09.6 6:35.5 8:30.4 20:07.0 11:46.1 6:52.8 6:45.9 8:38.4 16:04.3 9:37.4 1:12.0 1:05.4 8:36.1 16:20.6 5:57.5 9:50.9 2:36:52.3

145 S Branniff/A Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 4 9:00.8 10:32.6 6:53.5 8:54.9 10:26.7 7:03.5 1:58.4 1:51.7 10:59.2 17:05.1 9:54.4 1:10.7 1:10.3 8:55.9 DNF

131 P O'Kane/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX4 8:57.7 10:38.3 6:52.8 7:17.0 DNF

120 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza 4 9:32.3 10:43.3 7:00.0 DNF

Class 5      S2000, R4 and R5 cars

1 178 D Laird/R Laird Fiat Punto 5 9:34.4 11:27.0 7:30.6 9:19.0 11:11.1 7:38.0 2:23.8 1:53.3 9:38.8 18:27.9 10:28.8 1:06.6 1:03.5 9:32.9 18:10.0 6:33.6 10:48.9 2:26:48.2

130 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X5 9:13.5 11:12.0 7:24.3 9:07.0 11:08.6 7:28.7 1:56.0 1:56.9 DNF

Class 7      Group A over 2000cc, WRC and RRC

1 102 D McGarrity/J McKee Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 7 8:08.6 9:42.9 6:20.1 7:50.7 9:15.1 6:19.8 1:34.7 1:32.4 8:01.4 15:12.6 8:55.5 0:59.8 0:58.8 7:53.6 15:01.0 5:29.8 9:01.4 2:02:18.2

Class 8      WRCs manufactured up to 31 Dec 2010

1 103 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza 8 8:27.6 10:01.0 6:37.9 8:02.0 9:25.8 6:29.2 1:46.8 1:38.4 8:10.5 15:14.4 9:05.3 1:03.8 1:01.6 8:03.3 15:01.3 5:29.0 9:07.3 2:04:45.2

2 105 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 8 8:44.4 10:18.3 6:44.5 8:18.5 10:11.3 6:45.6 1:45.6 1:45.8 8:21.5 16:12.6 10:14.0 1:02.8 1:03.2 8:13.3 16:06.0 5:57.8 9:34.6 2:11:19.8

3 112 S Biggerstaff /A Nestor Subaru Impreza 8 9:59.2 12:19.1 8:23.8 12:37.5 14:00.6 11:03.7 6:45.6 6:38.4 8:36.4 16:03.0 9:24.6 1:02.4 1:00.6 8:11.4 16:24.3 5:43.4 9:26.6 2:37:40.6

4 104 P McVeigh/G McElhinneySubaru Impreza S12B 8 18:01.5 14:21.6 11:06.2 12:37.5 14:00.6 11:03.7 6:45.6 6:38.4 8:41.1 16:19.1 9:33.6 1:21.4 1:03.5 8:18.0 15:34.9 5:40.2 9:18.0 1:00.0 2:51:24.9

101 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 8 8:01.5 9:21.6 6:06.2 7:37.5 9:00.6 6:03.7 1:47.8 1:44.5 7:45.5 DNF

Class 10      Modified Cars 1451cc to 1651cc no more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

1 150 B Black /I Crozier Toyota Starlet 10 9:50.6 11:24.1 7:29.6 9:32.1 11:21.7 7:36.5 2:00.9 1:54.7 9:44.2 18:39.5 10:48.6 1:12.4 1:09.3 9:33.7 17:55.1 6:33.7 10:44.8 2:27:31.5

149 G Devlin/G Sheenan Talbot Sunbeam 10 9:40.3 11:03.1 7:17.4 9:05.2 10:32.5 7:09.5 1:56.1 1:50.9 9:23.4 17:34.8 10:27.3 1:13.8 59:59.0 9:12.5 DNF

144 M Tate/A Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 10 9:00.0 11:06.3 7:20.0 9:16.9 10:52.7 7:08.7 2:01.3 1:55.4 9:41.5 18:08.3 7:24.0 DNF

165 M Robinson/B Gilbraith Talbot Sunbeam 10 9:41.8 11:20.2 7:27.7 9:26.7 11:08.8 7:37.6 1:52.0 2:05.6 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1
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SS5
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G'lough

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 11      Modified Cars 1451cc to 1651cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

1 140 A Smyth/M Kierans Citroën C2R2 11 9:00.8 10:30.8 6:49.7 9:03.1 10:27.6 6:59.1 1:46.4 1:46.4 8:56.6 16:43.0 9:57.7 1:08.3 1:06.5 8:50.2 16:28.7 6:02.6 9:54.9 2:15:32.4

183 M Freestone/K FreestoneToyota Starlet 11 10:41.1 12:11.8 8:21.0 19:03.1 15:27.6 11:59.1 6:46.4 6:38.4 10:27.4 13:01.0 DNF

180 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla GT Coupe 11 DNF

Class 12      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with not more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

1 137 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 12 8:58.3 10:25.2 6:50.0 8:32.2 10:06.0 6:43.9 1:50.2 1:47.2 8:54.1 16:37.4 9:50.2 1:07.7 1:06.2 8:46.4 16:30.0 6:00.0 10:08.7 2:14:13.7

2 188 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 12 9:12.9 10:45.6 7:00.9 8:48.1 10:20.7 7:20.3 1:54.7 1:48.0 8:49.9 16:31.2 9:52.5 1:07.3 1:06.1 8:48.1 16:32.2 5:57.6 10:06.9 2:16:03.0

3 190 I Green/A Green Peugeot 205 GTi 12 9:40.8 11:14.1 7:27.9 9:08.6 10:50.9 7:26.6 2:05.6 1:48.8 9:32.9 18:18.1 10:31.7 1:10.5 1:06.2 9:21.3 18:19.7 6:28.4 10:38.0 2:25:10.1

4 170 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort MkII 12 9:09.1 10:46.9 7:03.6 8:53.2 10:31.9 7:06.7 11:50.2 6:47.2 12:05.8 17:24.0 9:58.1 1:07.4 1:07.3 14:17.7 23:27.8 6:23.0 10:27.9 2:48:27.8

136 N Branniff/D O'Sullivan Ford Escort 12 8:53.8 10:28.1 6:59.2 8:31.6 9:59.4 6:52.4 2:02.1 1:47.2 8:43.4 16:43.8 7:24.0 DNF

166 S Michael/C Dunlop Ford Escort MkII 12 9:19.8 10:48.7 7:26.9 9:15.4 10:43.6 7:13.8 2:03.0 11:47.2 8:58.6 13:01.0 DNF

Class 13      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD

1 110 A Cochrane /P McCruddenFord Escort MkII 13 8:46.6 10:20.2 6:35.9 8:25.9 9:57.9 6:43.2 1:45.6 1:42.8 8:46.0 16:04.8 9:28.1 1:04.5 1:03.3 8:18.5 15:53.2 5:49.9 9:30.2 2:10:16.6

2 135 J Devlin/J McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 13 9:04.4 10:27.8 6:53.2 8:40.2 10:07.5 6:20.3 1:55.8 1:45.6 8:49.5 16:31.8 9:57.5 1:04.8 1:10.6 8:37.0 16:14.5 5:53.6 9:53.7 2:13:27.8

3 132 M Teggart/D  Wilson Ford Escort MkII 13 8:52.9 10:40.6 6:59.3 8:39.1 10:11.1 6:48.8 1:53.1 1:45.6 8:47.2 16:32.2 9:48.7 1:06.5 1:03.8 8:42.3 16:11.5 5:45.3 9:44.3 2:13:32.3

4 138 A McCormick/C Doyle Vauxhall Chevette HS 13 9:15.2 10:52.0 7:04.8 8:47.8 10:30.5 7:02.0 2:29.0 1:44.5 9:19.9 17:21.9 10:26.9 1:07.1 1:05.7 8:52.0 17:11.1 6:06.0 10:23.6 2:19:40.0

5 153 J Warnock/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 13 9:14.2 10:53.2 7:02.0 8:53.8 10:37.8 7:02.2 1:54.6 1:55.7 9:10.4 17:18.9 10:09.6 1:34.0 1:06.8 9:17.7 16:57.4 6:11.9 10:21.0 2:19:41.2

6 119 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 13 9:32.3 11:11.9 7:14.8 9:01.1 13:06.1 7:25.1 1:49.7 1:50.6 9:04.4 17:13.6 10:04.7 1:16.5 1:05.3 9:04.4 17:07.4 6:07.9 10:02.7 2:22:18.5

7 161 C McMeel/S Devlin Ford Escort MkII 13 9:37.6 11:21.7 7:31.0 9:32.5 11:08.2 7:35.1 1:57.4 1:50.5 9:38.1 18:14.2 11:07.0 1:10.6 1:07.3 9:33.0 17:56.3 6:27.7 10:34.9 2:26:23.1

8 163 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 13 10:26.4 13:45.2 8:14.9 10:18.8 12:17.4 7:57.4 2:17.8 2:11.5 10:06.6 18:58.1 10:45.5 1:16.0 1:13.5 9:41.8 18:34.2 6:43.6 11:14.2 2:36:02.9

9 174 S Matthewson/P Lynch Fiat Stilo Cup Car 13 11:07.3 13:22.0 8:20.1 10:29.2 12:39.0 10:14.7 2:33.9 2:17.8 11:01.7 20:38.3 12:16.5 1:32.5 1:27.9 11:04.5 20:13.1 7:13.6 11:50.7 2:48:22.8

146 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 13 8:44.0 10:13.6 6:43.3 8:24.4 10:02.0 6:50.2 1:51.3 1:47.2 8:55.5 16:48.5 10:04.8 1:05.1 1:04.8 8:39.5 16:27.7 DNF

175 M Kennedy/W BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi6 13 9:43.1 11:28.3 7:28.2 9:31.7 11:12.9 7:36.5 1:58.2 1:54.6 9:25.5 17:43.9 10:34.9 1:09.0 1:07.7 9:20.5 19:38.6 DNF

147 D Crossen/J Patterson Ford Escort 13 9:30.8 10:59.9 7:32.3 9:43.8 11:08.6 7:17.5 2:01.3 1:57.6 9:07.2 13:01.0 DNF

164 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort MkII 13 9:28.1 11:21.1 7:32.0 9:10.0 11:08.6 7:49.3 2:11.2 2:05.5 9:43.6 18:25.9 DNF

129 P Greenlee/W Lynch Ford Escort MkII 13 9:00.8 10:28.8 14:13.1 18:24.4 14:57.9 11:20.3 6:45.6 6:42.8 9:12.6 13:01.0 DNF

176 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 13 11:28.3 10:46.5 6:59.9 8:54.8 10:29.9 7:04.8 1:58.3 1:58.3 8:59.2 DNF

143 R Hunter/J Davison Peugeot 205 13 8:58.2 10:57.1 7:17.5 8:58.0 10:41.6 7:24.0 1:47.4 1:44.1 DNF

116 R White/E Hughes Talbot Sunbeam 13 8:43.2 10:18.1 6:44.6 8:35.0 14:57.9 11:20.3 6:45.6 6:42.8 DNF

151 K Orr/D Fleming Ford Escort MkII 13 9:39.4 11:23.8 7:29.3 9:15.2 10:51.4 7:18.0 DNF

142 R Marshall/D Robson Ford Escort 13 9:06.7 10:36.9 6:55.1 7:17.0 DNF

173 S McNabb/J John McNabbVauxhall Chevette 13 10:28.0 14:16.8 DNF
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Class 14      Modified Cars over 2100cc, 2WD

1 106 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort MkII RS 14 8:49.9 10:11.7 6:32.4 8:13.5 9:42.1 6:31.9 1:42.3 1:41.2 8:17.8 15:43.0 9:19.6 1:03.3 1:02.6 8:13.0 15:28.8 5:39.1 9:21.6 2:07:33.8

2 111 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 14 8:39.9 10:09.4 6:31.8 8:18.4 9:49.1 6:38.1 1:40.2 1:36.3 8:23.8 15:57.1 9:26.6 1:01.3 1:00.9 8:20.2 16:38.8 5:42.9 9:24.2 2:09:19.0

3 107 F Kelly/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 14 9:00.6 10:35.7 6:47.5 8:19.4 9:55.2 6:20.0 1:46.6 1:43.9 8:26.7 15:56.4 9:26.8 1:04.5 1:03.7 8:20.6 15:44.4 5:44.5 9:39.8 2:09:56.3

4 109 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort 14 8:49.8 10:17.3 6:41.7 8:21.1 9:49.3 6:47.1 1:48.2 1:42.6 8:37.4 16:17.3 9:34.0 1:04.8 1:02.1 8:24.8 15:51.7 5:44.8 9:22.1 2:10:16.1

5 108 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 14 8:49.4 10:26.7 6:44.6 8:31.5 10:05.8 6:52.1 1:51.2 1:46.2 8:36.3 16:16.0 9:40.4 1:07.2 1:05.4 8:25.3 15:46.9 5:53.6 9:37.1 2:11:35.7

6 118 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 14 9:18.0 10:55.0 7:22.4 9:03.6 10:34.4 7:50.4 1:46.9 1:42.9 9:15.4 17:14.9 9:50.7 1:03.3 1:02.2 8:58.3 16:49.1 6:10.5 10:19.9 2:19:17.9

185 E Meegan/S Whelan BMW 1 Series 14 9:05.5 10:25.1 6:49.9 8:42.6 10:19.7 7:01.5 2:02.0 2:01.6 8:38.9 16:25.7 9:46.8 1:08.5 1:07.1 9:06.6 DNF

115 P Killen /B Savage Ford Escort G3 14 8:40.5 10:13.3 6:42.2 8:08.8 12:25.7 6:46.0 1:44.5 1:49.5 DNF

160 K O'Kane /M Reid Opel Ascona 14 10:02.1 11:25.4 7:40.1 7:17.0 DNF

113 F McGrady/G Campbell Ford Escort MkII 14 DNF

Class 15      4WD cars whose homologation has expired

1 169 I Beggs Marsden/N ElliottMitsubishi Lancer Evolution15 9:29.9 11:03.7 7:10.4 9:18.1 11:09.7 7:28.9 2:10.1 2:00.0 9:42.2 17:48.2 10:38.6 1:10.5 1:07.1 9:30.8 17:59.1 6:34.8 10:55.3 2:25:17.4

2 177 J Magee/E Warwick Audi S2 coupe 15 9:57.6 11:35.4 7:29.3 9:33.0 14:53.5 11:03.1 6:45.6 6:38.4 9:50.7 19:17.7 10:46.4 1:20.6 1:12.3 9:35.3 17:57.7 6:26.5 10:54.3 0:10.0 2:45:27.4

152 D McKelvey/D Rafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI15 19:57.6 16:35.4 12:29.3 14:33.0 19:53.5 16:03.1 6:45.6 6:38.4 10:02.9 20:07.4 DNF

Class H1      Cat 1 Historic Cars - up to 2000cc;  and Cat 2 Historic Cars - up to 1600cc

1 187 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper H1 9:25.2 11:37.6 7:57.0 9:35.1 11:20.1 7:41.7 1:59.2 1:51.8 9:45.5 18:12.3 10:50.0 1:09.9 1:08.8 9:26.4 17:58.0 6:32.1 10:58.6 2:27:29.3

2 179 A Courtney/J Hill Ford Cortina H1 10:58.9 12:47.9 8:14.8 9:19.0 12:33.4 8:26.6 2:18.8 2:03.4 10:21.4 19:46.9 12:19.6 1:14.7 1:14.8 10:20.3 19:25.3 7:29.8 12:53.2 2:41:48.8

Class B2      Cat 2 Historic Cars - over 1600cc - registered between 01/01/68 and 31/12/74 

1 124 S Orr/S McAuley Ford Escort MkI RS2000 B2 8:35.8 10:07.9 6:35.9 8:25.7 10:09.9 6:37.0 1:51.1 1:46.5 8:45.6 16:17.0 9:42.2 1:08.1 1:05.2 8:42.5 16:25.2 6:05.6 9:53.9 2:12:15.1

2 167 P McKibbin/A McKibbin Ford Escort MkI B2 9:33.9 11:00.8 7:20.0 9:23.7 11:07.3 7:27.1 2:12.4 2:04.4 9:25.9 18:10.7 10:33.8 1:16.9 1:13.1 9:42.2 18:09.8 6:41.1 11:06.4 2:26:29.5

186 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii B2 9:52.4 11:27.4 7:31.3 9:39.0 11:22.4 9:05.8 2:31.7 2:19.1 9:41.2 18:04.7 10:50.6 1:18.5 1:06.9 9:45.2 17:57.2 DNF

162 S Rayner/D Dear Ford Escort Mk I B2 9:11.2 10:52.8 7:05.2 9:02.3 10:43.4 6:05.4 1:59.4 1:35.8 9:19.9 17:20.9 10:17.7 1:10.9 1:08.3 DNF

128 J McRae/I Grindrod Vauxhall Firenza B2 9:23.1 20:07.9 11:35.9 13:25.7 15:09.9 11:05.4 6:51.1 6:35.8 9:05.7 16:52.8 10:04.2 1:11.6 1:15.5 DNF

182 D Gillespie/G Cotton Ford Escort RS2000 B2 9:59.5 22:39.5 DNF

Class K      All FIA Appendix K Cars first registered before 31/12/1985 

1 127 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR K 9:01.5 10:37.6 6:50.4 8:48.6 10:31.5 7:05.4 1:52.3 1:48.8 9:04.4 17:04.8 9:58.4 1:07.4 1:07.8 8:57.6 16:48.5 6:09.4 10:19.6 2:17:14.0

2 125 G Lloyd/G Jones Ford Escort K 9:15.5 10:47.3 6:58.3 8:46.9 10:22.9 7:04.0 1:49.5 1:48.1 10:06.8 17:10.4 10:10.0 1:07.7 1:06.8 9:28.7 17:56.3 6:06.9 10:43.1 2:20:49.2

3 154 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort K 9:01.3 10:34.9 6:54.8 8:52.5 10:31.0 7:00.3 2:37.4 2:00.4 9:08.8 17:09.6 10:00.0 1:15.3 2:31.1 9:16.3 17:20.1 6:42.1 10:57.1 2:21:53.0

4 123 D Wylie/J Charlesson Ford Escort K 9:05.1 10:37.8 6:50.6 8:55.0 10:20.2 6:51.6 2:05.4 1:52.3 20:39.1 18:13.2 10:21.3 1:06.7 1:06.7 9:05.5 17:24.8 6:16.4 10:35.6 2:31:27.3

133 K McIvor/D Burns Porsche 911 K 9:23.2 59:59.0 16:44.8 13:28.1 15:05.5 11:45.6 6:49.5 6:48.1 9:20.0 17:20.6 9:57.1 1:12.2 1:06.8 9:01.8 19:41.6 DNF

122 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS K 8:58.7 10:24.8 6:44.8 8:28.1 10:05.5 6:45.6 1:59.4 1:53.4 8:42.5 16:23.1 7:24.0 DNF

126 R Johnston/M Johnston Ford Escort K 9:04.4 10:31.4 6:53.1 8:47.5 10:22.0 6:57.2 2:06.6 2:17.1 DNF

157 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus K 9:29.5 11:14.1 7:40.3 7:17.0 DNF

155 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort MkII K 9:07.7 10:33.0 7:03.3 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
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Overall Positions for each Stage

1 102 D McGarrity/J McKee Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 2 2 2 6 2 3 1 1 2 5 4 1 1 1 1 2 1

2 103 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza 3 3 9 7 3 6 10 4 3 6 5 7 4 2 2 1 2

3 106 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort MkII RS 16 8 5 9 4 8 3 6 4 7 6 5 7 4 3 3 4

4 139 R Duggan/G Conway Ford Fiesta R2 4 4 3 10 5 7 4 5 11 10 11 32 15 10 9 11 7

5 111 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 6 6 4 11 6 10 2 3 6 9 8 2 3 8 21 5 6

6 107 F Kelly/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 26 30 21 13 8 4 9 10 7 8 9 8 12 9 5 7 12

7 109 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort 15 12 11 14 7 17 14 7 10 18 13 10 5 11 7 8 5

8 110 A Cochrane /P McCruddenFord Escort MkII 13 15 7 17 9 11 6 8 20 13 10 8 9 7 8 10 9

9 105 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 11 14 14 12 20 13 6 17 5 14 37 4 8 5 10 17 10

10 108 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 14 21 15 21 13 23 19 19 8 15 15 19 20 12 6 13 11

11 124 S Orr/S McAuley Ford Escort MkI RS2000 5 5 7 16 18 9 18 21 19 17 16 25 18 18 16 21 17

12 148 R Tannahill /A Kelly Peugeot 208 12 11 19 29 17 27 25 14 18 28 17 13 15 13 13 12 13

13 135 J Devlin/J McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 32 22 29 27 16 5 28 15 22 23 27 10 46 15 12 13 16

14 132 M Teggart/D  Wilson Ford Escort MkII 17 36 35 26 19 18 24 15 21 24 19 15 13 17 11 9 14

15 137 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 22 18 24 23 14 12 17 22 25 27 21 23 24 21 19 19 21

16 140 A Smyth/M Kierans Citroën C2R2 27 25 22 46 29 26 8 20 27 29 28 26 27 23 18 20 18

17 188 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 40 39 39 34 25 42 27 25 23 22 23 20 23 22 20 16 20

18 114 G McMahon /R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 19 19 10 19 15 19 23 18 15 16 20 14 14 19 23 45 45

19 127 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 31 32 25 35 33 35 22 27 31 33 30 21 39 26 24 25 24

20 192 S Woodside/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 41 34 18 25 22 16 36 42 24 26 56 42 26 32 27 18 22

21 121 A Dickson/P Doheny JNR Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 81 19 20 33 21 22 45 56 30 25 24 30 33 20 22 28 23

22 118 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 46 48 52 47 36 60 11 9 39 38 22 5 6 27 25 26 25

23 138 A McCormick/C Doyle Vauxhall Chevette HS 44 45 43 32 31 30 59 12 40 42 40 18 22 24 29 22 27

24 153 J Warnock/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 43 47 40 39 37 31 26 44 36 39 35 56 29 35 26 27 26

25 125 G Lloyd/G Jones Ford Escort 45 42 33 30 27 33 15 26 61 36 36 23 29 40 36 23 33

26 154 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort 30 29 31 37 32 28 62 49 35 35 31 46 55 34 30 42 39

27 119 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 56 56 46 44 64 46 16 32 31 37 33 49 19 29 28 24 19

28 168 M Nutt/D Nutt Honda Civic 51 55 49 69 52 51 54 57 38 44 50 43 44 38 32 34 41

29 190 I Green/A Green Peugeot 205 GTi 64 58 57 51 41 47 49 27 47 54 43 33 24 37 44 33 32

30 169 I Beggs Marsden/N ElliottMitsubishi Lancer Evolution 54 53 45 56 50 50 51 48 53 47 46 33 33 41 41 40 38

31 184 N Monaghan /J Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 60 63 53 59 53 52 46 39 58 58 47 28 40 42 33 35 31

32 161 C McMeel/S Devlin Ford Escort MkII 61 62 63 64 45 53 32 31 49 53 55 35 36 45 36 32 29

33 167 P McKibbin/A McKibbin Ford Escort MkI 58 51 50 60 44 48 55 52 46 50 44 50 50 49 42 41 42

34 178 D Laird/R Laird Fiat Punto 59 67 62 57 51 57 58 37 50 57 42 16 10 44 43 38 36

35 187 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper 50 72 71 66 56 58 37 35 56 51 52 31 42 39 40 36 40

36 150 B Black /I Crozier Toyota Starlet 67 65 61 63 57 54 40 41 55 59 51 41 43 46 35 39 35

37 172 I Dickson/T Hayes Ford Fiesta ST 68 70 67 67 55 43 52 55 48 55 54 54 47 43 34 37 34

38 123 D Wylie/J Charlesson Ford Escort 34 33 26 42 24 21 48 36 68 52 39 17 28 30 31 29 30

39 163 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 76 78 73 71 59 61 56 58 60 60 48 48 51 48 45 43 44

40 117 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 8 7 6 20 76 74 74 72 12 12 14 39 20 14 14 15 15

41 112 S Biggerstaff /A Nestor Subaru Impreza 73 75 76 73 65 66 65 63 9 11 7 3 2 3 15 6 8

42 179 A Courtney/J Hill Ford Cortina 79 76 72 57 61 62 57 51 63 62 59 45 52 52 47 47 47

43 177 J Magee/E Warwick Audi S2 coupe 72 71 59 65 69 65 65 63 57 61 49 52 49 47 39 31 37

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

B Head

SS2
H Folly

SS3
LHenney

SS4
B Head

SS5
H Folly

SS6
LHenney

SS7
Ards TT

SS8
Ards TT

SS9
B Brook

SS10
McGaff

SS11
Bbridge

SS12
G'lough

SS13
Lisburn

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
B Brook

SS16
McGaff

SS17
Bbridge

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 174 S Matthewson/P Lynch Fiat Stilo Cup Car 80 77 74 72 62 64 61 60 66 65 58 55 54 53 50 46 46

45 170 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort MkII 38 41 42 38 34 36 75 73 67 43 29 21 36 54 51 30 28

46 104 P McVeigh/G McElhinneySubaru Impreza S12B 83 80 77 73 65 66 65 63 14 19 12 53 10 6 4 4 3

47 171 N Barnett/M Brady Honda Civic 71 82 78 75 67 71 63 68 62 64 56 47 48 51 46 44 43

146 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 10 10 13 15 11 20 20 22 26 31 34 12 17 16 17

175 M Kennedy/W BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi6 66 69 58 62 54 54 33 39 44 46 45 29 38 36 48

186 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii 69 68 64 68 58 63 60 61 51 48 53 51 32 50 38

133 K McIvor/D Burns Porsche 911 49 85 83 78 72 73 72 74 42 40 26 40 29 28 49

185 E Meegan/S Whelan BMW 1 Series 35 17 23 28 23 29 43 50 13 21 18 27 33 31

145 S Branniff/A Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 27 27 30 41 28 32 35 34 65 34 25 36 44 25

149 G Devlin/G Sheenan Talbot Sunbeam 63 52 47 48 35 38 30 33 43 45 41 44 56 33

162 S Rayner/D Dear Ford Escort Mk I 39 46 44 45 39 2 38 2 40 41 38 37 41

128 J McRae/I Grindrod Vauxhall Firenza 48 83 80 77 73 68 73 62 33 32 32 38 53

122 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS 23 16 17 18 12 13 38 38 16 20 1

136 N Branniff/D O'Sullivan Ford Escort 18 23 34 22 10 24 44 22 17 30 1

144 M Tate/A Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 24 54 50 55 43 37 41 43 52 49 1

147 D Crossen/J Patterson Ford Escort 55 50 66 70 46 40 41 46 34 1

166 S Michael/C Dunlop Ford Escort MkII 47 44 55 54 40 39 47 75 28 1

164 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort MkII 52 61 65 52 46 59 53 53 54 56

129 P Greenlee/W Lynch Ford Escort MkII 27 24 82 80 70 69 65 70 37 1

183 M Freestone/K FreestoneToyota Starlet 78 74 75 81 74 75 71 63 64 1

152 D McKelvey/D Rafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI 84 81 81 79 75 76 65 63 59 63

101 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1 1 1 5 1 1 13 12 1

176 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 82 40 37 40 30 34 34 47 29

158 A Bustard/M Gilmore Ford Fiesta 70 73 70 49 63 44 31 30 45

115 P Killen /B Savage Ford Escort G3 7 9 12 8 60 15 5 29

126 R Johnston/M Johnston Ford Escort 32 26 28 31 26 25 50 59

143 R Hunter/J Davison Peugeot 205 21 49 48 43 38 45 12 11

130 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 42 57 54 50 46 49 29 45

165 M Robinson/B Gilbraith Talbot Sunbeam 65 60 56 61 49 56 21 54

116 R White/E Hughes Talbot Sunbeam 9 13 15 24 70 69 65 70

141 C Phelan/K Auhl Citroën C2R2 Max 25 37 78 75 67 71 63 68

151 K Orr/D Fleming Ford Escort MkII 62 64 59 53 42 41

131 P O'Kane/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 20 35 27 1

142 R Marshall/D Robson Ford Escort 36 31 32 1

157 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 53 58 69 1

160 K O'Kane /M Reid Opel Ascona 75 66 68 1

159 K White/S Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 85 43 36 36

155 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort MkII 37 28 41

120 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza 56 38 38

173 S McNabb/J John McNabbVauxhall Chevette 77 79

182 D Gillespie/G Cotton Ford Escort RS2000 74 84

180 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla GT Coupe
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

B Head

SS2
H Folly

SS3
LHenney

SS4
B Head

SS5
H Folly

SS6
LHenney

SS7
Ards TT

SS8
Ards TT

SS9
B Brook

SS10
McGaff

SS11
Bbridge

SS12
G'lough

SS13
Lisburn

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
B Brook

SS16
McGaff

SS17
Bbridge

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

B Head

SS2
H Folly

SS3
LHenney

SS4
B Head

SS5
H Folly

SS6
LHenney

SS7
Ards TT

SS8
Ards TT

SS9
B Brook

SS10
McGaff

SS11
Bbridge

SS12
G'lough

SS13
Lisburn

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
B Brook

SS16
McGaff

SS17
Bbridge

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 102 D McGarrity/J McKee Subaru Impreza S14 WRC 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 103 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 106 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort MkII RS 16 12 8 9 6 5 5 6 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 139 R Duggan/G Conway Ford Fiesta R2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4

5 111 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 6 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 6 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5

6 107 F Kelly/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 26 30 23 21 14 11 10 10 10 6 7 6 6 6 6 6 6

7 109 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort 15 15 15 15 8 8 8 8 7 9 10 8 8 8 8 8 7

8 110 A Cochrane /P McCruddenFord Escort MkII 13 14 11 14 9 9 9 9 11 8 9 7 7 7 7 7 8

9 105 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 11 13 14 13 11 12 11 11 9 7 12 10 10 9 9 9 9

10 108 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 14 16 16 19 13 15 14 14 13 11 13 11 11 11 10 10 10

11 124 S Orr/S McAuley Ford Escort MkI RS2000 5 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 8 10 11 9 9 10 11 11 11

12 148 R Tannahill /A Kelly Peugeot 208 12 10 13 18 15 18 18 17 15 16 16 14 14 13 12 12 12

13 135 J Devlin/J McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 32 24 24 25 19 16 17 16 17 15 17 15 16 15 13 13 13

14 132 M Teggart/D  Wilson Ford Escort MkII 17 26 30 26 21 20 20 20 20 19 19 17 17 17 16 14 14

15 137 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 22 19 19 22 17 17 15 15 18 17 18 16 15 16 17 15 15

16 140 A Smyth/M Kierans Citroën C2R2 27 23 22 32 27 25 23 22 23 22 21 19 19 19 18 17 16

17 188 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 40 39 35 35 29 32 31 31 26 24 22 20 20 20 19 18 17

18 114 G McMahon /R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 19 17 17 17 12 13 13 13 14 12 14 12 12 12 15 16 18

19 127 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 31 31 28 29 26 28 27 26 24 25 23 21 21 21 20 19 19

20 192 S Woodside/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 41 36 32 27 22 21 21 21 21 21 24 22 22 22 21 20 20

21 121 A Dickson/P Doheny JNR Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 80 70 60 51 40 37 36 38 32 30 28 25 24 23 22 21 21

22 118 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 46 46 44 43 37 41 39 36 33 33 33 29 27 25 23 22 22

23 138 A McCormick/C Doyle Vauxhall Chevette HS 44 43 40 38 33 34 34 34 30 31 32 30 29 26 25 23 23

24 153 J Warnock/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 43 44 39 39 34 35 33 33 28 28 29 27 26 28 24 24 24

25 125 G Lloyd/G Jones Ford Escort 45 40 37 36 31 31 30 29 29 29 30 26 25 27 26 25 25

26 154 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort 30 29 29 31 28 27 32 32 27 27 26 24 30 29 27 26 26

27 119 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 55 55 50 47 60 57 54 53 43 38 35 32 31 30 28 27 27

28 168 M Nutt/D Nutt Honda Civic 51 52 49 53 48 49 48 48 41 36 38 35 34 33 29 28 28

29 190 I Green/A Green Peugeot 205 GTi 63 56 54 52 44 45 44 42 37 39 37 34 33 31 31 30 29

30 169 I Beggs Marsden/N ElliottMitsubishi Lancer Evolution 53 50 46 48 43 43 43 43 39 37 36 33 32 32 30 29 30

31 184 N Monaghan /J Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 59 57 53 54 49 50 47 46 45 43 41 39 38 37 33 32 31

32 161 C McMeel/S Devlin Ford Escort MkII 60 58 57 59 53 53 50 47 42 42 43 40 39 38 34 33 32

33 167 P McKibbin/A McKibbin Ford Escort MkI 57 51 48 50 45 46 45 44 40 40 39 36 35 35 32 31 33

34 178 D Laird/R Laird Fiat Punto 58 59 58 57 51 51 52 51 46 44 42 38 37 36 35 34 34

35 187 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper 50 61 65 65 59 58 56 54 49 45 44 41 40 39 37 35 35

36 150 B Black /I Crozier Toyota Starlet 66 64 62 62 56 56 53 52 47 46 45 42 41 40 38 36 36

37 172 I Dickson/T Hayes Ford Fiesta ST 67 66 64 67 57 55 55 55 48 47 46 43 42 41 39 37 37

38 123 D Wylie/J Charlesson Ford Escort 34 34 31 33 25 24 26 27 54 51 48 45 44 43 41 38 38

39 163 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 75 75 74 70 66 64 61 60 55 52 49 46 45 44 42 39 39

40 117 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 8 7 7 11 65 66 66 66 60 56 52 49 48 46 43 40 40

41 112 S Biggerstaff /A Nestor Subaru Impreza 72 72 70 72 68 68 67 67 61 57 54 51 49 47 45 41 41

42 179 A Courtney/J Hill Ford Cortina 78 74 73 68 64 63 60 59 53 53 50 47 46 45 44 42 42

43 177 J Magee/E Warwick Audi S2 coupe 71 68 66 66 63 65 65 65 59 58 55 52 51 50 46 43 43

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

B Head

SS2
H Folly

SS3
LHenney

SS4
B Head

SS5
H Folly

SS6
LHenney

SS7
Ards TT

SS8
Ards TT

SS9
B Brook

SS10
McGaff

SS11
Bbridge

SS12
G'lough

SS13
Lisburn

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
B Brook

SS16
McGaff

SS17
Bbridge

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 174 S Matthewson/P Lynch Fiat Stilo Cup Car 79 76 75 71 67 67 64 62 57 55 53 50 50 49 47 44 44

45 170 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort MkII 38 38 36 37 32 33 62 63 58 54 51 48 47 48 48 45 45

46 104 P McVeigh/G McElhinneySubaru Impreza S12B 83 82 80 79 74 74 73 73 65 62 56 54 52 51 49 46 46

47 171 N Barnett/M Brady Honda Civic 70 80 79 78 72 73 72 72 66 63 58 55 54 52 50 47 47

146 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 10 9 10 12 10 10 12 12 12 13 15 13 13 14 14

175 M Kennedy/W BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi6 65 63 61 61 55 54 51 50 44 41 40 37 36 34 36

186 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii 68 65 63 64 58 60 58 57 51 49 47 44 43 42 40

133 K McIvor/D Burns Porsche 911 49 85 83 81 76 76 75 75 68 65 59 56 56 54 51

185 E Meegan/S Whelan BMW 1 Series 35 22 20 24 20 22 22 23 22 20 20 18 18 18

145 S Branniff/A Johnston Subaru Impreza N12B 27 25 25 30 24 26 28 28 31 32 31 28 28 24

149 G Devlin/G Sheenan Talbot Sunbeam 62 53 51 49 41 39 37 37 34 34 34 31 55 53

162 S Rayner/D Dear Ford Escort Mk I 39 41 38 41 36 30 29 25 25 26 25 23 23

128 J McRae/I Grindrod Vauxhall Firenza 48 79 78 77 73 72 71 71 64 61 57 53 53

122 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS 23 19 18 20 16 14 16 18 16 14 6

136 N Branniff/D O'Sullivan Ford Escort 18 18 21 23 18 19 19 19 19 18 8

144 M Tate/A Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 24 42 43 44 39 38 38 39 35 35 27

147 D Crossen/J Patterson Ford Escort 54 49 52 55 50 48 46 45 38 23

166 S Michael/C Dunlop Ford Escort MkII 47 45 44 45 38 40 40 61 56 48

164 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort MkII 82 78 76 69 62 62 59 58 52 50

129 P Greenlee/W Lynch Ford Escort MkII 27 21 77 75 71 71 70 70 62 59

183 M Freestone/K FreestoneToyota Starlet 77 73 72 74 70 70 69 69 63 60

152 D McKelvey/D Rafferty Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution VI 84 83 82 80 75 75 74 74 67 64

101 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

176 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 81 71 68 60 47 44 42 41 36

158 A Bustard/M Gilmore Ford Fiesta 69 69 69 63 61 59 57 56 50

115 P Killen /B Savage Ford Escort G3 7 8 9 6 30 29 24 24

126 R Johnston/M Johnston Ford Escort 32 27 27 28 23 23 25 30

143 R Hunter/J Davison Peugeot 205 21 37 41 40 35 36 35 35

130 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 42 48 47 46 42 42 41 40

165 M Robinson/B Gilbraith Talbot Sunbeam 64 60 56 58 52 52 49 49

116 R White/E Hughes Talbot Sunbeam 9 11 12 16 54 61 63 64

141 C Phelan/K Auhl Citroën C2R2 Max 25 33 71 73 69 69 68 68

151 K Orr/D Fleming Ford Escort MkII 61 62 59 56 46 47

131 P O'Kane/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution IX 20 28 26 8

142 R Marshall/D Robson Ford Escort 36 35 33 10

157 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 52 54 55 34

160 K O'Kane /M Reid Opel Ascona 74 67 67 42

159 K White/S Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 85 84 81 76

155 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort MkII 37 32 34

120 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza 55 47 42

173 S McNabb/J John McNabbVauxhall Chevette 76 77

182 D Gillespie/G Cotton Ford Escort RS2000 73 81

180 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla GT Coupe
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

B Head

SS2
H Folly

SS3
LHenney

SS4
B Head

SS5
H Folly

SS6
LHenney

SS7
Ards TT

SS8
Ards TT

SS9
B Brook

SS10
McGaff

SS11
Bbridge

SS12
G'lough

SS13
Lisburn

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
B Brook

SS16
McGaff

SS17
Bbridge

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
104 Paddy McVeigh 01:00 1 minute early TC0A
114 Geoff McMahon 00:10 Jump Start SS16
164 David Walsh 00:40 4 minutes late TC0
164 David Walsh 04:00 4 minutes early TC0A
172 Ian Dickson 00:10 Jump Start SS10
177 Janice Magee 00:10 Jump Start SS15
180 Brian Vance 00:10 1 minute late TC0A

Number of starters 87 104 Paddy McVeigh TC0: DNS
Number of finishers 47 113 Fintan McGrady SS1: Off Road

Number of stages 18 115 Paul Killen SF8: Mechanical
Stage Mileage 134.50

Other information Retirements

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties
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